

GILLIAN L. WADE (State Bar No. 229124)
SARA D. AVILA (State Bar No. 263213)
MARC A. CASTANEDA (State Bar No. 299001)
Milstein, Jackson Fairchild & Wade, LLP
gwade@mjfwlaw.com
savila@mjfwlaw.com
mcastaneda@mjfwlaw.com
10990 Wilshire Blvd., 8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90024
Tel: (310) 396-9600
Fax: (310) 396-9635

JOEL OSTER
Law Offices of Howard Rubinstein
joel@joelosterlaw.com
22052 W. 66th St. #192
Shawnee, Kansas 66226

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Settlement Class

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

SCOTT GILMORE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Defendant.

MDL No. 2741

Case No. 3:21-cv-08159

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION2

 A. BACKGROUND2

 1. Litigation History.....3

 2. Plaintiffs’ Multi-Faceted Litigation Strategy Brings Monsanto to the Table.....7

 3. Plaintiff Entered Mediation with a Wealth of Information7

 4. Mediation and the Proposed Settlement Resolves All of the Actions.....9

 B. TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 11

 1. The Settlement Class.....11

 2. Relief to Class Members.....11

 a. Reimbursement to Settlement Class Members for Products Purchased11

 b. Service Awards and Attorneys’ Fees and Costs12

 c. Class Notice and Settlement Administration Costs12

 d. Unredeemed Settlement Checks13

 3. The Release.....13

 4. Notice Plan.....14

 5. Procedures for Making Claims15

 6. Procedures for Opting Out and Objecting15

 C. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL, NOTICE, AND SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION16

 1. Preliminary Approval Proceedings16

 2. Notice.....18

 3. Claims Administration19

a.	Number of Claims and Claims Rate	19
b.	Number of Settlement Class Members Who ‘Opted Out’	20
c.	Number of Settlement Class Members Who Objected	20
d.	Number of Settlement Class Members Who Commented on Settlement	20
4.	Total Cash Consideration	22
ARGUMENT		22
I.	THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	22
A.	The Settlement is fair considering the strength of Plaintiffs’ case and risks of continued litigation	23
1.	As the Court has repeatedly recognized, Plaintiffs face risks on the merits....	24
2.	The Parties dispute the measure and amount of damages.....	27
3.	Plaintiffs recognize that certification of a litigation class is uncertain	28
4.	Continued litigation would be time-consuming and expensive	28
B.	The amount of the Settlement weighs in favor of approval.....	29
C.	The extent of discovery and stage of proceedings weigh in favor of approval	33
D.	The experience and views of counsel weigh in favor of settlement	35
E.	The lack of a governmental participant at this stage is neutral.....	35
F.	The reaction of the Class Members to the Settlement favors final approval.....	36
G.	Other Rule 23(e) Factors.....	36
1.	The methods for processing claims and distributing monetary relief are effective and adequate.....	36
2.	The terms of the proposed award of attorneys’ fees are fair.....	37
3.	There are no Rule 23(e)(3) supplemental agreements to identify.....	37

- 4. Class Members are treated equitably relative to each other38
- II. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD REMAIN CERTIFIED39
- III. CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ahmed v. HSBC Bank USA</i> (C.D. Cal. Jun. 21, 2019) 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104401	38
<i>Akaosugi v. Benihana Nat. Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2013) 2013 WL 269083	26
<i>Atkinson v. Minted, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2021) 2021 WL 6028374	23, 28, 34, 35, 36
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> (1st Cir. 2015) 809 F.3d 78	30
<i>Briseno v. Henderson</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 998 F.3d 1014	22
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 137 S. Ct. 1773.....	6
<i>Broomfield v. Craft Brew All., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2020) 2020 WL 1972505	30
<i>Burgos v. Sunvalleytek Int’l, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2020) 2020 WL 7319354	23
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 951 F.3d 1106	22
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> (S.D. Ga. 2020) 508 F. Supp. 3d 1369	26
<i>Clark v. Monsanto Co.</i> (Cal. Super. Ct., Los Angeles Cnty., Oct. 5, 2021) No. 20STCV46616	24
<i>Custom LED, LLC v. eBay, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2014) 2014 WL 2916871	36
<i>Ezcurra v. Monsanto Co.</i> (S.D. Fla.) 2020 WL 5491428	4, 5, 25
<i>Ezcurra v. Monsanto Co.</i> (11th Cir. Sept. 3, 2021) No. 20-13341-X	5, 7

Ferrell v. Buckingham Prop. Mgmt. (E.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2020)
 2020 WL 29104230

Fulford v. Logitech, Inc. (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2010)
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2904229

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp. (9th Cir. 1998)
 150 F.3d 101139

Hanna v. Walmart Inc. (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2020)
 2020 WL 73456805, 8, 25

Hardeman v. Monsanto Co. (9th Cir. 2021)
 997 F.3d 94125

Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. of L. (3d Cir. 2016)
 833 F.3d 29830

In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litig. (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2021)
 2021 WL 102286729

In re Hyundai (9th Cir. 2019)
 926 F.3d 53923

In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prod. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Liab. Litig. (3d Cir. 2018)
 903 F.3d 2786

In re Lenovo Adware Litig. (N.D. Cal. April 24, 2010).
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6979739

In re Lumber Liquidators Mktg. Sales Pracs. Litig. (E.D. Va. Oct. 9, 2018)
 2018 WL 1120306530

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig. (9th Cir. 2000)
 213 F.3d 45433

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2008)
 559 F.Supp.2d 103630

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig. (9th Cir. 2015)
 779 F.3d 93433, 39

In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig. (9th Cir.1995)
 47 F.3d 37335

<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> (N.D. Ohio 2016) 168 F. Supp. 3d 985	30
<i>In re POM Wonderful LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2014) 2014 WL 1225184	31
<i>In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.</i> (E.D. La. July 27, 2015) 2015 WL 4528880	30
<i>In re TracFone Unlimited Serv. Plan Litig.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2015) 112 F. Supp. 3d 993	24, 33
<i>In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.</i> (D. Mass. 2011) 273 F.R.D. 349.....	33, 35
<i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> (W.D. Mo. May 13, 2021) 2021 WL 2426126	33
<i>Kerr v. Vatterott Educ. Ctrs. Inc.</i> (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) 439 S.W.3d 802.....	31
<i>Kim v. Allison</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 8 F.4th 1170	22
<i>Koller v. Monsanto</i> 3:22-cv-04260-VC	20
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 696 F.3d 811	32
<i>Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. May 4, 2015) 2015 WL 2062858	24
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 666 F.3d 581	28
<i>McDonald v. CP OpCo, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2019). 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80501	29
<i>McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.</i> (E.D. Pa. 2015) 80 F. Supp. 3d 626	30
<i>Mirzaie v. Monsanto Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2016) 2016 WL 146421	26

Moore v. Verizon Comms. Inc. (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2013)
 2013 WL 461076432

Moreno v. Cap. Bldg. Maint. & Cleaning Servs., Inc. (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2021)
 2021 WL 178844723, 26

Nat’l Rural Telecommunications Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc. (C.D. Cal. 2004)
 221 F.R.D. 523.....36

Officers for Just. v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of San Francisco (9th Cir. 1982)
 688 F.2d 61527

Ontiveros v. Zamora (E.D. Cal. 2014)
 303 F.R.D. 356.....33

Palacios v. Penny Newman Grain, Inc. (E.D. Cal. July 6, 2015)
 2015 WL 407813534

Rael v. Children’s Place, Inc. (S.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2020)
 2020 WL 43448233

Scoy v. Kasal (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 9, 1999)
 1999 WL 46355230

Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp. (9th Cir. 2011)
 655 F.3d 101328

Stephens v. Monsanto Co. (Cal. Super. Ct., Alameda Cnty.)
 No. CIVSB210480124

Taylor v. Costco Wholesale Corp. (E.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2020)
 2020 WL 59820905, 25

Tomlinson v. Monsanto (Mo. Cir. Ct., Jackson Cnty. filed Aug. 19, 2019)
 No. 1916-CV22788.....16, 20, 27, 30, 31

Toolajian v. Air Methods Corp. (N.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2020)
 2020 WL 867409430

United States v. Oregon (9th Cir. 1990)
 913 F.2d 57629

Walsh v. Al W. Chrysler, Inc. (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)
 211 S.W.3d 673.....31

Weeks v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2020)
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188364, 8, 26

Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc. (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2017)
2017 WL 111329332

Rules

28 U.S.C. §1715.....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 232, 6, 22, 32, 37, 39

Fla. Stat. § 501.2125, 26
